

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS CITY OF NOVI Community Development Department (248) 347-0415

Case No. PZ15-0004

Location: 45674 Cider Mill Road

Zoning District: R-4, One-Family Residential District

The applicant is requesting variance from the CITY OF NOVI, CODE OF ORDINANCES, Section 3.1.5 to allow construction of a new addition with a reduced rear yard setback of 32.5 ft. (35 ft. required). The property is located north of 10 Mile Road and east of Beck Road.

Ordinance Sections:

CITY OF NOVI, CODE OF ORDINANCES, Section 3.1.5 requires that a structure within an R-4 zoning district have a minimum rear yard setback of 35 ft.

City of Novi Staff Comments:

The applicant is proposing construction of a 17' x 20'one-story addition to an existing single family residence. The proposed addition would extend 2.5 ft. into the rear yard setback. Staff supports the consideration of the variances provided substantial justice can be served for adjacent property owners.

Standards for Granting a Dimensional Variance:

A variance may be granted if a practical difficulty exists due to all of the following:

- There are unique circumstances or physical conditions of the property such as narrowness, shallowness, shape, water, topography or similar physical conditions and the need for the variance is not due to the applicant's personal or economic difficulty because______.
- The need is not self-created because
- Strict compliance with regulations governing area, setback, frontage, height, bulk, density or other dimensional requirements will unreasonably prevent the property owner from using the property for a permitted purpose, or will render conformity with those regulations unnecessarily burdensome because_____.
- The requested variance is the minimum variance necessary to do substantial justice to the applicant as well as to other property owners in the district because_____.
- The requested variance will not cause an adverse impact on surrounding property, property values or the use and enjoyment of the property in the neighborhood or zoning district because

Standards for Denying Dimensional Variances:

Petitioner has <u>**not**</u> established a practical difficulty because:

- Petitioner has shown no unique circumstance or physical condition of the property because petitioner can reasonably comply with the ordinance by______.
- The difficulty described by the Petitioner is a personal or economic difficulty only in that Petitioner stated ______.
- The need for the variance is self-created because Petitioner
- Conforming to the ordinance would not (either):
 - be unnecessarily burdensome because _____
 - unreasonably prevent petitioner from using the property for ______, because______.

____, or,

- A lesser variance consisting of ______would do substantial justice to Petitioner and surrounding property owner's because_____.
- The proposed variance would have adverse impact on surrounding property because ______.



a a'

> 45175 Ten Mile Road Novi, MI 48375 (248) 347-0415 Phone (248) 735-5600 Facsimile www.cityofnovi.org

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS APPLICATION

APPLICATION MUST BE FILLED OUT COMPLETELY

PROPERTY INFORMATION (Address of subject ZBA Case) PROJECT NAME / SUBDIVISION	Application Fee: <u>\$200</u>			
Kristin OsterKamp/Simmons Orchard Sub	Meeting Date: 3/10/15 00			
45674 Cider Mill Rd, MOVI. 48374 Lot 159	1-0001			
SIDWELL # S0.22 21 460 006 May be obtain from Assessing ZBA Case #: PZ 1 0007				
CROSS ROADS OF PROPERTY and RIVENVIP W				
IS THE PROPERTY WITHIN A HOMEOWNER'S ASSOCIATION JURISDICTION? REQUEST IS FOR:				
DOES YOUR APPEAL RESULT FROM A NOTICE OF VIOLATION OR CITATION ISSUED?				
A. APPLICANT EMAIL ADDRESS KOSter 99 abustmail. Co	CELL PHONE NO. 248-496-2818			
NAME / ···································	TELEPHONE NO.			
ORGANIZATION/COMPANY	248-325-5724 FAXNO			
45674 Cider Mill Rd. CITY NOVI	STATEMIC ZIP CODE 48374			
B. PROPERTY OWNER CHECK HERE IF APPLICANT IS ALSO THE PROPERTY OWNER				
Identify the person or organization that owns the subject property: EMAIL ADDRESS	сецерноле NO. 248-496-2878			
NAME	TELEPHONE NO.			
ORGANIZATION/COMPANY	248-325-5129 FAXNO			
45674 Cider Mill Rd CITY NOVI	STATE MIL ZIP CODE 48374			
III. ZONING INFORMATION A. ZONING DISTRICT				
$\square R-A \square R-1 \square R-2 \square R-3 \square R-4 \square RM-1 \square RM-2 \square MH$ $\square I-1 \square I-2 \square RC \square TC \square TC-1 \square OTHER$				
B. VARIANCE REQUESTED				
1. Section 2500 Variance requested Rear yard Variance	ariance prop 32.36			
2. SectionVariance requested	Var Peg 7. 64 Ft			
3. Section Variance requested				
4. Section				
IV. FEES AND DRAWNINGS				
A. FEES Check # 5403				
Single Family Residential (Existing) \$200 [(With Violation) \$250 [Single Fa				
□ Multiple/Commercial/Industrial \$300 □ (With Violation) \$400 □ Signs \$300 □ (With Violation) \$400				
House Moves \$300 Special Meetings (At discretion of Board) \$600 B. DRAWINGS 1-COPY & 1 DIGITAL COPY SUBMITTED AS A PDF				
Direction of Drawings and Plans Existing & proposed distance to adjacent property lines				
Site/Plot Plan Location of existin	ng & proposed signs, if applicable			
 Existing or proposed buildings or addition on the property Floor plans & eleving 	vations			
Any other information of all off-site parking, it applicable Any other information	ation relevant to the Variance application			



V. VARIANCE

A. VARIANCE (S) REQUESTED

🗖 DIMENSIONAL 🗌 USE 🗌 SIGN

There is a five-(5) hold period before work/action can be taken on variance approvals.

B. SIGN CASES (ONLY)

Your signature on this application indicates that you agree to install a **Mock-Up Sign** <u>ten-(10)</u> <u>days</u> before the schedule ZBA meeting. Failure to install a mock-up sign may result in your case not being heard by the Board, postponed to the next schedule ZBA meeting, or cancelled. A mock-up sign is **NOT** to be actual sign. Upon approval, the mock-up sign must be removed within five-(5) days of the meeting. If the case is denied, the applicant is responsible for all costs involved in the removal of the mock-up or actual sign (if erected under violation) within five-(5) days of the meeting.

C. ORDINANCE

City of Novi Ordinance, Section 3107 – Miscellaneous

No order of the Board permitting the erection of a building shall be valid for a period longer than one-(1) year, unless a building permit for such erection or alteration is obtained within such period and such erection or alteration is started and proceeds to completion in accordance with the terms of such permit.

No order of the Board permitting a use of a building or premises shall be valid for a period longer than one-hundred and eighty-(180) days unless such use is establish within such a period; provided, however, where such use permitted is dependent upon the erection or alteration or a building such order shall continue in force and effect if a building permit for such erection or alteration is obtained within one-(1) year and such erection or alteration is started and proceeds to completion in accordance with the terms of such permit.

D. APPEAL THE DETERMINATION OF THE BUILDING OFFICIAL

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE:

.

The undersigned hereby appeals the determination of the Building Official / Inspector or Ordinance made

	LI CONSTRUCT NEW HOME/BUILDING	ADDITK	ON TO EXISTING HOME/BUILDING	LI SIGNAGE	
	ACCESSORY BUILDING	USE USE			
	VI. APPLICANT & PROPERTY SIGNAT	URES			
	A. APPLICANT				
(Kist Ostak	>		ololis	
	Them Durg	and		212/15	
	Applicant Signature	V		Date	
	B. PROPERTY OWNER				
	If the applicant is not the owner, the	e properly	owner must read and sign be	low:	
	The undersigned affirms and acknowle	dges that h	e, she or they are the owner(s) of	the property described in this	
	application, and is/are aware of the co	ontents of th	nis application and related enclo	sures.	
0	Kist. Ottok	_		2/2/10	
	Property Owner Signature	mp		analis	
	righting owner agriatione	0		Date	
	VII. FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY	1.			215
	DECISION ON APPEAL:				
	GRANTED)			
	The Building Inspector is hereby directed to issue a permit to the Applicant upon the following and conditions:				
				6	
	Chainessee Taring Deceded Law				
	Chairperson, Zoning Board of Appeals			Date	



ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS APLLICATION CHECKLIST CITY OF NOVI **Community Development Department** (248) 347-0415

cityofnovi.org

The following items are required for a complete Variance application. Incomplete applications will be returned.

Signed Application Form

Complete the Zoning Board of Appeals application form. Application must be signed by the applicant and the property owner (if different).

🕅 Response to Variance Review Standards – Dimensional, Use, or Sign

Select the applicable Review Standards for the requested Variance and complete in full. Use additional paper if needed. If you don't know which Review Standards to complete, call the Community Development Department at 248.347.0415 for guidance.

🛛 Dimensioned Site Plan (1 copy & 1 digital copy submitted as a PDF)

- Existing or proposed buildings or additions on the property. .
- Number and location of all on-site parking spaces.
- Existing and proposed distances to adjacent property lines. .
- Location of existing and proposed signs, if applicable.
- Any other information relevant to the Variance application.

Dimensioned Drawings and Plans (1 copy & 1 digital copy submitted as a PDF)

- Floor plans and elevations with all proposed buildings and additions. 0
- All existing and proposed signs on the property (photographs may be used). 0
- For use variances, include floor plan showing the existing and proposed layout and 0 functions of each area.
- For multi-family residential structures or projects, a summary showing the existing and proposed number of dwelling units by type (efficiency, one-bedroom, two-bedroom, etc.)

Other Helpful Information – Optional (1 copy & 1 digital copy submitted as a PDF)

- Photographs of the lot or structure that shows the special conditions or circumstances described in the application.
- Photographs or maps that show how other properties in the area enjoy the same type of property rights related to the Variance, ×.
 - Letters of support from the neighbors who would be most affected by your request.

Kee (make check payable to the City of Novi)

K Single Family Residential (Existing) \$200 (With Violation) \$250 Single Family Residential (New) \$250 Multiple/Commercial/Industrial \$300 (With Violation) \$400 Signs \$300 (With Violation) \$400 House Moves \$300 Special Meetings (At discretion of Board) \$600

Additional Information

In the course of reviewing the application, the Planning Department staff may request additional information from the applicant



REVIEW STANDARDS DIMENSIONAL VARIANCE CITY OF NOVI Community Development Department (248) 347-0415

The Zoning Board of Appeals (ZBA) will review the application package and determine if the proposed Dimensional Variance meets the required standards for approval. In the space below, and on additional paper if necessary, explain how the proposed project meets each of the following standards. (Increased costs associated with complying with the Zoning Ordinance will not be considered a basis for granting a Dimensional Variance.)

Standard #1. Circumstances or Physical Conditions.

Explain how the circumstances or physical conditions applying to the property that do not apply generally to other properties in the same Zone District or in the general vicinity. Circumstances or physical conditions may include:

a. Shape of Lot. Exceptional narrowness, shallowness or shape of a specific property in existence on the effective date of the Zoning Ordinance or amendment. Not Applicable
 Applicable
 If applicable, describe below:

(see attached) and/or b. Environmental Conditions. Exceptional topographic or environmental conditions or other extraordinary situations on the land, building or structure. X Not Applicable □ Applicable If applicable, describe below: and/or c. Abutting Property. The use or development of the property immediately adjacent to the subject property would prohibit the literal enforcement of the requirements of the Zoning Ordinance or would involve significant practical difficulties. X Not Applicable □ Applicable If applicable, describe below:

Standard #2. Not Self-Created.

Describe the immediate practical difficulty causing the need for the Dimensional Variance, that the need for the requested variance is not the result of actions of the property owner or previous property owners (i.e., is not self-created).

Standard #3. Strict Compliance.

Explain how the Dimensional Variance is strict compliance with regulations governing area, setback, frontage, height, bulk, density or other dimensional requirements will unreasonably prevent the property owner from using the property for a permitted purpose, or will render conformity with those regulations unnecessarily burdensome.

(see attached)

Standard #4. Minimum Variance Necessary.

Explain how the Dimensional Variance requested is the minimum variance necessary to do substantial justice to the applicant as well as to other property owners in the district.

(see attached)

Standard #5. Adverse Impact on Surrounding Area.

Explain how the Dimensional Variance will not cause an adverse impact on surrounding property, property values, or the use and enjoyment of property in the neighborhood or zoning district

(see attached)

February 2, 2015

Kristin and Dale Osterkamp 45674 Cider Mill Rd Novi, MI 48374

City of Novi Community Development Department Zoning Board of Appeals

Re: Dimensional Variance of 2.64' in Rear Yard Requested

Standard #1a: Circumstances or Physical conditions (Shape of the lot)

There are unique circumstances or physical conditions of the property such as shape and physical condition that have generated the practical need for a 2.64 ft variance being requested.

We did not think that having the room addition sized at 17'10' X 20' would be a problem because it does not infringe on any easement noted in the surveyors drawing. Additionally, it does not extend any further back into the yard than the existing octagon portion of the deck does. It is practically, infeasible to make the room wider, as was suggested by the building inspector, because the addition would block the current view of the woods from our existing living room window (see attached drawing with existing living room window locations noted).

Modifying the size of this room addition would create a practical hardship for us because in August 2014, we hired Affordable Interiors of Ann Arbor to design this room for us and provide guidance on the associated selection of furniture. This room was sized in order to accommodate the recommendations from the professional designers. Changing the dimensions of this room by three feet will practically alter the design planned for the room and the location of the furniture.

Also, practically speaking, our General Contractor (Tanner Building) has informed us that it will be more cost effective to make the room this size from a building materials standpoint. He has already drawn up the plans, ordered the windows and sliding door for this room. Changes at this point in the process could generate unbudgeted change orders, return fees and addition cost for us as the homeowner.

Standard #3: Strict Compliance

Strict compliance with rear yard setback will unreasonably prevent the property owner from using the property for a permitted purpose.

Our room addition plan does not cross over the easement lines noted in the surveyors drawing (see surveyors drawing noting current deck location and updated surveyors drawing that notes the planned room addition location). Strict compliance with the 35 foot setback requirement

will unreasonably prevent us from increasing the beauty and livable space of our home. Our existing deteriorating deck needs to be removed and putting this addition in its place, will only further enhance our home and the subdivision. The 2.64' variance in the rear yard being requested will not negatively affect any neighbors because we have woods that back up behind our house (see attached photos). Both next door neighbors are supportive of us proceeding with this home improvement project.

Standard #4. Minimum Variance Necessary

The requested variance is the minimum variance necessary, to do substantial justice to the applicant; as well as to other property owners in the district.

We are only requesting a rear yard setback variance for the minimum amount needed for us to proceed with this room addition (2.64 ft). The room addition will not extend out into our rear yard any further than the existing octagon portion of the deck currently does. We are requesting that the room addition size remain the same; so that we can implement our room design and put in place the furniture that was specified by the design firm we hired (Affordable Interior Designers).

Standard #5. Adverse Impact on Surrounding Area

The requested variance will not cause an adverse impact on surrounding properties but will enhance the area.

We have consulted with both of our next door neighbors. They are both very supportive of this project. Additionally, we have asked the Simmons Orchard Home Owners Association if this addition plan is acceptable to them. There are currently two other homes (located five and six houses west of us on Cider Mill) that have four seasons room additions and also back up to the woods (see attached photos). Making this room addition to our home will only further enhance the beauty of our subdivision.

Osterkamp Boom Addition Plans



Designs by Afterduble Interiors - Osterkanp (Aug 2014)



Note: Colors show do not reflect the actual interior colors of the home and were selected from the CAD program to show contrast. Instead of sliding barn door, we would have two French doors that open into the room.



Layout looking into kitchen. There is a 4X5 window on bottom left portion of room not shown too.



EORGE JEROME & CO.

THE LATE ALE AND THE MERICAN

Sites

70(U/N/DE) 1189288

凶

JE RUINED

FIRST OF AMERICA MORTGAGE COMPANY

CONSULTING MUNICIPAL & CIVIL ENGINEERS · SURVEYORS. 28304 HAYES · ROSEVILLE, MI 48066 · (810) 774-3000

LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF PROPERTY (AS FURNISHED BY CLIENT) Lot 159, "SIMMONS ORCHARDS SUB'N NO. 3", a part of the S.E. 1/4 of Section 21, T.1 N., R.8 E., City of Novi, Oakland County, Michigan. Recorded in Liber 190 of Plats, Pages 7 & 8 of Oakland County Records.



NUULINUSAUS MERUNU



FIRST OF AMERICA MORTGAGE COMPANY

CONSULTING MUNICIPAL & CIVIL ENGINEERS • SURVEYORS. 28304 HAYES • ROSEVILLE, MI 48066 • (810) 774-3000 DATE: 11-1-96 LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF PROPERTY (AS FURNISHED BY CLIENT) Lot 159, "SIMMONS ORCHARDS SUB'N NO. 3", a part of the S.E. 1/4 of Section 21, T.1 N., R.8 E., City of Novi, Oakland County, Michigan. Recorded in Liber 190 of Plats, Pages 7 & 8 of Oakland County Records.











Photos showing two other homes on Cider Mill with Additions



called and emailed to them (see attached approved letter)

February 2, 2015

Kristin and Dale Osterkamp 45674 Cider Mill Rd Novi, MI 48374

Simmons Orchard Homeowners Association (SOHA) Attn: Debbie Jodoin, President P.O. Box 314 Novi, MI 48376

Dear Mrs. Jodoin,

As you know, we have lived in the Simmons Orchard Subdivision and been a SOHA member for over 18 years. It is important to us to preserve the value of our home and property. As a result, we are very diligent in maintaining it. Our deck is over 18 years old, is rotting away and falling apart. Our plan is to remove the old deck and install a ~17'X 20' four seasons room in its place. We feel this new room will only add to the beauty of our subdivision with plenty of windows and a glass sliding door. Attached is a copy of what the new room will look like. Also, please note that the four seasons room will not cross over any easement lines noted in the surveyors drawing. However, since the new room is considered by the City of Novi to be a "permanent structure" and the deck is not considered "permanent", the City said that we have to apply for a 2.64' variance.

As part of this process, the City has asked us to check with our neighbors to see if this is acceptable to them. We have shared our plans with both of our next door neighbors. They both verbally indicated to me that they approve us proceeding with our plans. The second step, is for us to receive an approval letter from our home owners association; which is why we are writing this letter to you. Currently, there are two other homes located on Cider Mill that have a four seasons room.

We believe that removing our existing deck and adding this room in its place will only enhance the beauty of our home and subdivision. If these plans are acceptable to you, we are requesting a letter of approval from the Simmons Orchard Home Owners Association.

Thank you very much for your assistance in this matter. It is greatly appreciated!

Sincerely,

risten Opterfamp

Kristin Osterkamp

2/2/2015

Simmons Orchard Homeowners Association P.O Box 314 Novi, MI 48376 simmonsorchard@yahoo.com

Kristin and Dale Osterkamp 45674 Cider Mill Rd Novi, MI 48374

Dear Homeowners,

There is nothing in the Subdivision Covenants that restrict a 4 season sunroom addition to your home. The board has no objection to this improvement of the property listed above as long as it meets any requirements set forth by the City of Novi.

Sincerely, 6 no Daniel J Jodoin

simmonsorchardt@att.net Treasurer Simmons Orchard Homeowners Association

SOHA Board Members

President	Debbie Jodoin
1 1 Condenie	

- Vice President Vacant
- Treasurer Daniel Jodoin
- Secretary Barb Trudeau







THANKER BYLDE USEC KAMING USEC KAMING Side Elevation EXISTING HOUSE No Sol Y. Salgnings thangles NATION IN THE TAX AND AND 30, RNDTSAN 200 1:Eeres WWD2W







Poposed Osterkamp Bathroon Layout

Assume 1' x 1' squares

